
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Cabinet

Date: Thursday 15 February 2018

Time: 12.30 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact: 

Alec Dubberley

Service Manager Democratic Services

0115 901 3906

Public Document Pack



Cabinet
Membership

Chair Councillor John Clarke

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne

 Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Declaration of Interests.

3  Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (TMSS) 2018/19

5 - 42

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer

4  Capital Programme and Capital Investment Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 43 - 78

Report of the Senior Leadership Team on behalf of the Leader of the Council

5  Gedling Plan 2018-19 (including General Fund Revenue Budget) 79 - 228

Report of the Senior Leadership Team on behalf of the Leader of the Council

6  Any other items the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2018/19

Date: 15 February 2018

Author: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer

Wards Affected

All

Purpose

To present for Members’ approval the Council’s Prudential Code 
Indicators and Treasury Strategy for 2018/19, for referral to Full Council.

Key Decision

This is a key decision.

Background

1.1 Definition of treasury management

CIPFA defines treasury management as “the management of the local 
authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its banking, money-
market and capital-market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associat
[...]

 Ensuring that due diligence has been carried out on all treasury and non-
financial investments, and is in accordance with the risk appetite of the 
authority;

 Ensuring that the authority has appropriate legal powers to undertake 
expenditure on non-financial assets and their financing;

 Ensuring the proportionality of all investments so that the authority does 
not undertake a level of investment which exposes it to an excessive level 

Page 26



of risk compared to its financial resources;

 Ensuring that an adequate governance process is in place for the 
approval, monitoring and ongoing risk management of all non-financial 
investments and long-term liabilities;

 Provision to Members of a schedule of all non-financial investments 
including material investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures, loans and 
financial guarantees;

 Ensuring that Members are adequately informed and understand the risk 
exposure taken on by the authority;

 Ensuring that the authority has adequate expertise, either in-house or 
externally provided, to carry out any non-financial investments;

 The creation of Treasury Management Practices which specifically deal 
with how non-financial investments will be carried out and managed.

Alternative Options

There are no alternative options, this report being a statutory requirement.
 

Financial Implications 

No specific financial implications are attributable to this report.

Appendices

1. Prudential and Treasury indicators for 2018/19 to 2020/21
2. Interest rate forecasts
3. Specified and non-specified investments
4. Approved countries for investment

Background Papers

None identified.

Recommendation

That:

Members approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement 2018/19, which includes the key 
elements below, and refer it to Full Council for approval as required by the 
Regulations. 

1. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement (2.1.3);
2. The Borrowing Strategy (2.2.4);
3. The Annual Investment Strategy (2.2.8);

Page 27



4. Capital Affordability Prudential Indicators (Appendix 1);
5. Treasury Indicators including affordability limits to borrowing (Appendix 1).

Reasons for Recommendations

To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the 
CIPFA Prudential Code, CLG MRP guidance, the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code and CLG investment guidance. 

For more information, please contact:

Alison Ball, Financial Services Manager, on 0115 901 3980

Page 28



PRUDENTIAL AND TREASURY INDICATORS 2018/19 TO 2020/21 APPENDIX 1

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
Estimate Estimate Estimate

Prudential Indicators - Capital Affordability

a) Capital Expenditure: £ 8,374,000 £ 1,889,000 £ 4,005,000

b) Capital Financing Requirement: £ 15,086,500 £ 14,592,200 £ 16,354,800

c) Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream: 7.49% 9.94% 11.00%

d) Maximum Gross Debt £ 16,849,000 £ 16,998,000 £ 16,504,100

Treasury Indicators - 

Affordability Limits to Borrowing

a) Operational Boundary for External Debt:
   Borrowing £ 17,800,000 £ 18,000,000 £ 17,500,000
   Other Long Term Liabilities £ 1,500,000 £ 1,500,000 £ 1,500,000
   Total Operational Boundary £ 19,300,000 £ 19,500,000 £ 19,000,000

b) Authorised Limit for External Debt:
   Borrowing £ 18,800,000 £ 19,000,000 £ 18,500,000
   Other Long Term Liabilities £ 1,500,000 £ 1,500,000 £ 1,500,000
   Total Authorised Limit £ 20,300,000 £ 20,500,000 £ 20,000,000

Prudent Limits on Borrowing Activity 

c) Upper limits for the maturity structure of total o/s
Borrowing (fixed/variable) during 2018/19:
(Lower limit 0% in all cases)
    Under 1 Year 40%
    1 Year to 2 Years 40%
    2 Years to 5 Years 50%
    5 Years to 10 Years 50%
    Over 10 Years 100%

d) Investment treasury indicator and limit -

Maximum NEW principal sums invested in-year for
periods OVER 365 days (ie. non-specified), subject to
the overall TOTAL non-specified limit of £5m, AND to
the individual counterparty limit 
[...]
 
and therefore 
no maximum 
period of 
investment. A 
minimum 
period of 5 
years is 
envisaged to 
take account 
of the property 
cycle.

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4

APPROVED COUNTRIES FOR INVESTMENT  

The Council will use any UK Counterparties subject to their individual credit 
ratings under the CAS methodology.

The Council may also use counterparties from countries with a minimum AA sovereign 
rating. No more than £3m will be placed with any non-UK country at any time.

AAA                  
 Australia
 Canada
 Denmark
 Germany
 Luxembourg
 Netherlands
 Norway
 Singapore
 Sweden
 Switzerland

AA+
 Finland
 Hong Kong
 USA

AA
 Abu Dhabi (UAE)
 France
 UK

List provided by Link Asset Services as at 15 January 2018, based on the lowest rating from 
Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Alison Ball, Financial Services Manager on (0115) 9013980

Report to Cabinet

Subject: Capital Programme and Capital Investment Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21

Date: 15 February 2018

Author: Senior Leadership Team on behalf of the Leader

Wards Affected

Borough wide.

Purpose

This report summarises:

a) The proposed Capital Investment Strategy for 2018/19 to 2020/21; and

b) The proposed Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2020/21 in light of the Council’s 
priorities and the resources available.

The Capital Investment Strategy and Capital Programme determined by Cabinet at this 
meeting will be referred to the Council Budget meeting on the 5 March 2018 for final 
approval.  The detailed capital programme proposals are shown in Appendix 2 to this report.

Key Decision

This is a Key Decision. 

Background

1.1 The prudential framework for Local Authority Capital Investment was introduced         
through the Local Government Finance Act 2003.  

1.2 This prudential framework incorporates four statutory codes.  
[...]
nt 190,000

Civic Centre Public Toilets 22,000

Carlton Cemetery Expansion 273,000

Gedling Country Park Viewing Platform 34,800

Vehicles 58,000 12,000

Carlton Square Development 90,000

Carlton Le Willows All Weather Pitch 300,000

Total 1,418,100 12,000

c) Ongoing Capital Programme Items (previously approved as ongoing)

 Disabled Facilities Grants £900,000 per annum (subject to confirmation 
of grant funding via Better Care Fund).  This is an increase of £80,000 
from the previous approved programme which is fully grant funded.

 Asset Management Fund £150,000 per annum - used to maintain the 
Council’s assets to a safe and usable standard.

d) Replacement Equipment/Vehicles 

Replacement assets to ensure continuation of existing service:

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

£ £ £

Vehicle Programme 999,000 577,000 205,000

Future Equipment Replacement 150,000 150,000 150,000

Total 1,149,000 727,000 355,000

e) New resource development bids which meet the Council priorities

The table below show schemes totalling £1,500,500 which score 15 points and 
above using the Council’s approved methodology as detailed in the Capital 
Investment Strategy (see paragraph 2 above). The approved methodology 
ranks schemes in accordance with the level of contribution made towards the 
achievement of the Council’s Priorities and Improvement Plans.  They are 

Page 47



assessed as affordable in line with the Council’s Prudential Code Indicators 
contained within the Treasury Management Strategy and within the overall 
context of the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

Description Capital 
Budget 
2018/19

 Revenue  
Ongoing 
(Full Year 

Effect)

Score

£ £

Arnold Town Centre Development 
(subject to confirmation of grant funding)

1,050,500 (20,000) 43

Carlton Square Development Expansion 
(subject to confirmation of grant funding)

350,000 0 38

Haywood Road Play Area (subject to 
confirmation of £50k grant funding)

100,000 600 27

Total Capital Development Bids 1,500,500 (19,400
[...]
hamshire Health and Wellbeing Board. There have not yet been any grant 
announcements for 2018/19 so an estimated grant amount of £900,000 is included 
for 2018/19 and for the future programme.  Any variation will be reported to Cabinet 
via the usual quarterly budget monitoring process.

Expenditure in the capital programme has been grossed up and the contributions are 
shown in the table below as adding to the resources available to finance the 
programme.

4.3 Prudential Borrowing

The total borrowing that is required to finance the proposed 2018/19 to 2020/21 
capital programme is £7.3m.  This is an increase of £5.2m from that previously 
estimated which is due to the inclusion of the Invest To Save projects arising from the 
Budget Reduction Programme as detailed in the table at 3.2(f) above.  Invest to Save 
projects are anticipated to fund the full costs of borrowing from the revenue income 

Page 50



generated by the schemes and this has been fully reflected in the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Plan. The proposed borrowing amounts are detailed in paragraph 4.4 
below.  

The Council’s Prudential Indicators for the financial years 2018/19 to 2020/21 are 
contained within the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, an item elsewhere 
on this agenda, which will be referred to Council for approval.  These Prudential 
Indicators, in conjunction with the calculations within the Medium Term Financial 
Plan, show that this level of borrowing is affordable and sustainable, subject to 
securing the commitment to delivering a budget reduction programme of £3.9m in the 
medium term i.e. £2.8m net from planned budget reductions plus £1.1m the new 
proposed efficiency target.

4.4 Capital Resources Summary

An estimate of resources for financing the 2018/19 to 2020/21 programme is 
summarised below:

Capital Resources 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

£ £ £

Use of Capital Receipts 1,010,000 710,000 605,000

Capital Grants and Contributions 2,815,100 900,000 900,000

Total Cash Resource 3,825,100 1,610,000 1,505,000

Prudential Borrowing 4,548,900 279,000 2,500,000

Total Financing 8,374,000 1,889,000 4,005,000

Alternative Options

5 As the resources for financing the capital programme are limited there is no capacity 
to implement further service developments which are not funded by specific grants/ 
contributions or are not invest to save schemes, therefore no alternative options are 
available.  However, depending upon the timing and value of expected capital 
receipts, borrowing may be utilised as a substitute for capital receipts to fund the 
programme in any one year, and vice versa. 

Financial Implications

6 As detailed in the report.

Appendices

7 Appendix 1 - Capital Investment Strategy 2018/19 – 2020/21 

Page 51



Appendix 2 - Draft Capital Programme 2018/19 – 2020/21

Background Papers

 Treasury Strategy 2018/19

 Gedling Plan 2016-19

Recommendations

8 THAT:

(a) The Capital Investment Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 detailed at 
Appendix 1 is approved and referred to Council for approval on 5 March 
2018.

(b) The estimated capital financing available for 2018/19 to 2020/21 be 
noted;

(c) The Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2020/21 detailed at Appendix 2 
is approved and referred to Council for approval on 5 March 2018; 

Reasons for Recommendations

7 To obtain approval of the draft Capital Programme and Capital Investment Strategy, 
which support the delivery of the 2016-19 Gedling Plan. 

Page 52



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 to 2020/21

Appendix 1

GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

P
age 55



CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 to 2020/21

2018/19 to 2020/21

1. INTRODUCTION

This Capital Investment Strategy outlines the principles and framework that shape the Council’s capital investment proposals.  
The principal aim is to deliver an affordable programme of capital investment consistent with the Council’s financial strategy 
and
[...]
eplacement
Replace Triple Mower YX60FNM Slip 17/18 30,000
Replace Shibaru Banks Mower FJ11MXC Slip 17/18 28,000
Replace Ford Fiesta FL10WWE Slip 17/18 12,000
Replace Ford Transit /plastic body FG11WCY 33,000
Replace Ford Transit Platform Lift FE59LTO 52,000
Replace Ford Transit Crew Tail FP60JYS 32,000
Replace Ford Transit Crew Tail FP60KGN 32,000
Replace Shibaru Out Front FJ12FSU 23,000
Replace Volvo Excavator/Gravedigger 32,000
Replace Trilo Vacuum Leaf Collector 13,000
Replace Dennis Elite Narrow VU11YSA 180,000
Replace Dennis Elite Narrow VU11YSB 180,000
Replace Dennis Elite VU11HXE 185,000
Replace Ford Transit Connect FD09EPZ 17,000
Replace Johnson Iveco RX60BZE 150,000
Repalce Ford Fiesta YR61DTZ 13,000
Repalce Ford Fiesta YR61DWM 13,000
Replace Vehicle Lifting Equipment 33,000
Replace Engine Mgmt Fault Finder 11,000
Replacement Vehicles 577,000 205,000

Total Environment 1,723,200 589,000 205,000

GROWTH AND REGENERATION

Arnold Town Centre Development Dev Bid 1,050,500
Carlton Square Development Dev Bid+ Slip 840,000

Total Growth and Regeneration 1,890,500 0 0

RESOURCES AND REPUTATION

Asset Management Fund Slip + New Prog 150,000 150,000 150,000
Carlton le Willows All Weather Pitch Slip 17/18 300,000
Commercial Property Investment Dev Bid 2,500,000 2,500,000

Total Resources and Reputation 2,950,000 150,000 2,650,000

Future Equipment Replacement 150,000 150,000 150,000
Future Development Bids 0 100,000 100,000

Page 77



TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 8,374,000 1,889,000 4,005,000

APPENDIX 2

DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 - 2020/21

Ref CAPITAL BUDGET REQUIREMENT
SCHEME DESCRIPTION 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

£ £ £

Page 78



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Gedling Plan 2018-19 (including General Fund Revenue 
Budget)

Date: 15 February 2018

Author: Senior Leadership Team on behalf of Leader of the 
Council

Wards Affected

Borough wide.

Purpose

This report sets out the priorities, objectives and top actions for the Council for the 
forthcoming year with the associated revenue budget. 

Key Decision

This is a Key Decision. 

Background

1.1 The Constitution of the Council requires the Leader to present, before 21 
February each financial year, a draft Budget and Performance Plan to the 
Cabinet for approval, highlighting budget priorities, growth items and proposed 
cuts.

1.2 The Executive is required to consider any comments made on the draft 
Budget and Performance Plan and present the final drafts to Council for 
adoption in accordance with the statutory requirements.  To fulfil these 
requirements the 2018-19 Gedling Plan and revenue budget proposals will be 
presented to Budget Council on 5 March 2018.  The Borough Council has a 
statutory responsibility to determine its Council Tax by 10 March.

1.3 This report ensures these requirements will be met for the 2018/19 budget 
process. 

1.4 The severe financial pressures that the authority continues to face following 
the reductions in government grant and increases in public sector pay make 
this another extremely challenging budget round.  As the Council relies 
heavily on central funding to deliver its services, any funding reductions 
require the Council to make further budget cuts and efficiencies, and to 

Page 79

Agenda Item 5



generate additional income to deliver a balanced budget in the short and 
medium term.  

Proposal

2. Gedling Plan

2.1 Members will recall that the Gedling Plan 2016/2019 setting out what the 
Council intends to achieve between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2019 was 
approved by Full Council on 7 March 2016. This is the first time a 3 year plan 
has been developed by the Council, enabling a stronger link between the 
service and financial planning processes.

2.2 In 2016, it was noted that the Plan would be reviewed and updated on an 
annual basis to take into account new developments, emerging priorities and 
actions. The purpose of the annual review is not about creating a new Gedling 
Plan, but providing an opportunity to reflect o
[...]
d.
It is intended that Local Government will retain 100% of business rates 
revenues to fund local services and the current system of top-ups and 
tariffs will be retained to ensure appropriate distribution of resources.  The 
Government’s intention is for this change to be fiscally neutral at a 
national level.  As part of these reforms, the revenue support grant will be 
phased out, as demonstrated in the table at paragraph 3.4.1, and 
additional responsibilities devolved to local authorities (these are unknown 
at this stage), empowering them to drive local economic growth and 

Page 89



support their local community.  It is intended that the Uniform Business 
Rate will be abolished and any local area will be able to cut business 
rates, to win new jobs and generate wealth.  Powers to increase business 
rates are only currently proposed for city-wide metro mayors for local 
infrastructure projects, with the support of local business.

An increasing number of pilots are trialling the 100% retention proposal to 
enable the proposed system to be tested. 
 

Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) 

BIDs are partnerships between a local authority and local businesses to 
develop projects and services that benefit the local trading environment and 
are funded by imposing a business rates levy within the development area.  
This scheme is proposed to continue alongside the 100% business rates 
retention scheme.

 

3.5 Council Tax Reduction Scheme Grant 

The Council Tax Benefit system was replaced on 1 April 2013 with the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) which provides a discount on the council tax 
bill for eligible applicants.  Gedling’s initial scheme, which was approved by 
Council on 19 December 2012, was devised to ensure the most vulnerable 
are protected by making the discount receivable equivalent to the benefit 
which would have been payable under the previous system. The basis of the 
original scheme is proposed to continue for the 2018/19 financial yea
[...]
overall risk provision of £140,000 by £38,000.    

Page 92



The total saving now included is £1,516,200 of which £532,400 has already 
been achieved in 2017/18 leaving £983,800 still to be delivered: 2018/19 
£512,200; 2019/20 £126,500; 2020/21 £125,900; 2021/22 £219,200.

In order to facilitate the delivery of the budget reduction programme a 
Transformation Reserve of £500,000 was established over 3 years and it is 
anticipated that this will be fully utilised. 

Efficiency/Budget Reduction Proposals – New Programme 2018/19

Following the announcement of significant reductions in New Homes Bonus 
(paragraph 3.4.3), Budget Council, at its meeting on 1 March 2017, approved 
an efficiency target of £1.9m for the period 2018/19 to 2021/22.  Officers were 
asked to develop delivery plans for the 2018/19 budget process.

The proposed budget reductions total £1,432,200 over the three year period 
2018/19 to 2020/21.  It is recognised there are risks in being able to deliver 
the full amounts of the savings in the timescales projected. Therefore it is 
recommended that a Budget Reduction Risk provision is recognised at 
£100,000 over the course of the programme, equating to approximately 7% of 
the planned reductions.  Total net savings proposals included in the MTFP are 
£1,332,300, a £567,700 shortfall on the £1.9m target set by Council which will 
be incorporated into a new efficiency target as detailed at paragraph 4.3.  The 
shortfall reflects the ever increasing challenge in finding suitable strategies 
that have the minimum impact on service delivery.  It is however positive to 
note that, to date, it has been possible to achieve the majority of savings 
through efficiencies and income generation as we strive to become a more 
commercial and self-sustaining organisation.  

It is also recognised that as we work to implement these proposals some 
resources will be required to manage the change effectively and therefore it is 
proposed that a new Transformation Fu
[...]
the process e.g. Autumn Budget, it has 
become more usual to include savings targets in the budget that are not yet 

Page 101



supported by outline business plans, therefore meaning this aspect of the 
financial plan is less robust.  However, the Council has a strong track record 
of delivering efficiency savings/budget reductions in acceptable timescales.  It 
is recommended that Members approve the cumulative efficiency target of 
£1.1m for 2019/20 onwards, made up of the following annual ongoing targets:  
2019/20 £100,000; 2020/21 £200,000; 2021/22 £400,000; 2022/23 £400,000.

(b) Proposed Efficiency/Budget Reduction Target and Impact on MTFP/General 
Fund Balance

2018/19
£

2019/20
£

2020/21
£

2021/22
£

2022/23
£

New Efficiency 
Target – reducing 
Net Projected 
Expenditure

0 (100,000) (300,000) (700,000) (1,100,000)

Amount (from)/to 
Balances

(1,278,800) (1,609,400) (751,000) (363,500) (11,800)

Expected balance 
at year end

4,432,900 2,823,400 2,072,500 1,709,100 1,697,300

(Surplus)/Deficit on 
required balance

(3,522,000) (1,932,000) (1,254,300) (901,600) (897,700)

5. COUNCIL TAX

5.1 The Council Taxpayer has to meet the difference between the planned 
expenditure and the Government grant receivable after the use of any 
balances are taken into account.  It is this difference that is used to calculate 
individual Council Tax bills for 2018/19.

5.2 Gedling’s share of the council tax for a band D property for 2017/18 is 
£158.07.  The level of council tax for 2018/19 depends on the extent of 
service reductions/developments and financial risk issues (see paragraph 6 
below) that the Council decides to provide for in the budget for next year.  For 
illustration, an increase in Council Tax by 1% provides additional funding of 
£57,900.  In the above MTFP a £5 (3.16%) increase has been assumed which 
is the maximum allowed without requiring a referendum and which results in a 
Council Tax for a band D property at £163.07.  To illustrate the impact
[...]
ces

Appendix 1 – Gedling Plan 2018-19
Appendix 2 -  Local Government Association Settlement Briefing  
Appendix 3 – Detailed Gedling Plan Portfolio Budgets 2018/19
Appendix 4 – Major Price Indices – Medium Term Financial Plan
Appendix 5 - Budget Reduction Proposals 2018/19 to 2022/23
Appendix 6 – Movement on Earmarked Reserves
Appendix 7 – Council Tax Collection Fund Estimate 2018/19

Background Papers

Central Government Report – Local Government Finance Settlement in England 
2018/19
Treasury Strategy 2018/19
Capital Programme Report 2018/19 to 2020/21

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is asked to approve:

i. a 3% discretionary income inflation increase for the individual portfolios as 
shown in the table at paragraph 3.6.5;

Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council on 5 March 2018:

ii. that the financial threshold above which decisions will be regarded as Key 
Decisions be set at £0.5m for 2018/19;

iii. a Council Tax increase of £5 which balances the financing of a Net Council 
Tax Requirement of £5,974,500 in 2018/19;

 
iv. that the Gedling Plan and the detailed budget for 2018/19, as detailed in 

Appendices 1 and 3 be approved;

v. the future cumulative efficiency target of £1.1m with the following annual 
ongoing targets:  2019/20 £100,000; 2020/21 £200,000; 2021/22 £400,000; 
2022/23 £400,000; and to instruct officers to develop delivery plans for the 
2019/20 budget process. 

Reasons for Recommendations

To obtain approval of the Gedling Plan 2018-19 for referral to Council

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Gedling 
Plan  
2018-2019
(Updated March 2018)

Page 111

CR9
Typewritten Text

CR9_1
Typewritten Text

CR9_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1



Contents 

Introduction

The people and the place we serve

The services we provide  

What matters most to our residents  

What we’re here for

How we’re organised

How we’re doing

Financial Position

01  

02  

03 

04 

05  

06

07

08 

Our Priorities for 2018/2019 and 
how we plan to add
[...]
ur commitment 
to good practice when providing services to disabled 
customers. 

Context

Page 137



28

Improve the customer experience of dealing with  
the Council

What do we want to achieve?
We will continue to maintain and, where possible, improve standards, working with other public and voluntary sector 
partners to ensure services are high quality, coordinated and cost effective. We aim to be compassionate and 
considerate by putting the customer at the centre of what we do and will increase digital access whilst maintaining our 
focus on those most vulnerable in society.

This will be done in line with our strong public sector values of openness and fairness, but we will continue to challenge 
existing ways of doing things, ensuring we make best use of our assets and embrace new ways of working to continue to 
transform services to meet the expectations of our community.

How will we do this? 

Action Lead Officer Portfolio Holder

Embed the Customer Services Standards 
and Charter 

Service Manager Customer Services and 
Communications

Deputy Leader Resources 
and Reputation

Implement a programme of activity to 
deliver the Demand Management Strategy

Director of Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services

Deputy Leader Resources 
and Reputation

Implement a programme of activity to 
deliver the Digital Strategy

Service Manager Customer Services and 
Communications

Deputy Leader Resources 
and Reputation

Page 138



29

Performance measures and targets 
These are the key things we will measure our performance against.

Indicators 2018/19 
target Lead Officer Portfolio Holder

Percentage of calls to the contact centre 
answered (or call back made) - 12 month 
rolling total

90% Service Manager Customer 
Services and Communications

Deputy Leader 
Resources and 
Reputation

Percentage of customers that are 
satisfied with overall customer service

85% Service Manager Customer 
Services and Communications

Deputy Leader 
Resources and 
Reputat
[...]
 
and Reputation

30
Page 140



Maintain a positive and productive working environment 
and strong staff morale

What do we want to achieve?
We recognise that our staff are key to the Council’s success and without them we would be unable to deliver the 
objectives set out in this plan. It is important to us that our staff are happy, valued and motivated. Apart from the 
responsibilities that come with a job, the most important thing that influences staff happiness and motivation is the 
working environment. We’re not just talking about safe and pleasant working conditions, but also about providing the 
right recognition and reward and creating the right culture. What we’re trying to achieve therefore is to make sure this is 
a place where our staff are positive and confident, enjoy coming to work, want to do their best and want to make things 
happen.

How will we do this? 
	

Action Lead Officer Portfolio Holder

Review current employee engagement 
and improve/modify where necessary

Service Manager Customer Services and 
Communications

Leader

Develop a range of activities to improve 
staff health and well-being

Service Manager Organisational 
Development

Leader

Develop and implement Gedling Elected 
Members Standard

Service Manager Democratic Services Community Development 

Implement a programme of activity to 
deliver the Agile Working Strategy

Director of Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services

Leader

Implement actions arising from the 2017 
Staff Survey

Director of Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services

Leader

Develop and embed new employee 
standards that are aligned to the Dynamic 
Council agenda

Chief Executive Leader

 
Performance measures and targets
These are the key things we will measure our performance against.

Indicators 2018/19 
target Lead Officer Portfolio Holder

Working days lost due to sickness absence 
(rolling 12 month total)

9 days Service Manager 
Organisational 
Development

Leader

31
Page 141




[...]
port 6,957
Disabled Relief 80
Exemptions 1,257
Discounts 6,617
Disregard 377
Annexe Discount 3
Local Discretionary Council Tax Reduction 9

Council Tax Receivable (65,328)

Payment / (Receipt) of Previous Year Surpluses / (Deficits) (1,500)

Precepts Paid 64,850

Anticipated Write-Offs 198
Increase in bad debt provision 78

276

(Surplus) / Deficit in the year (1,702)

(Surplus) / Deficit B/Fwd 1,702

(Surplus) / Deficit declared 15th January 2018 0

£000
Allocation of Council Tax (Surplus) / Deficit
Gedling Borough Council 0
Nottinghamshire County Council 0
Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner    0
Combined Fire Authority 0

TOTAL 0

£000
Summary:
Opening (Surplus) / Deficit 1/4/17 1,702
Previously declared (distributed 17/18) (1,500)
Cumulative (Surplus) / Deficit 31/3/18 202
In year (Surplus) / Deficit 2017/18 (202)
Est (Surplus) / Deficit 31/3/18 0

Page 227



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2018/19
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	4 Capital Programme and Capital Investment Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Gedling Plan 2018-19 (including General Fund Revenue Budget)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 Part 1
	Appendix 3  Part 2
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 15 February 2018

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, A Dubberley, M Hill and D Wakelin

87   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

88   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

89   PRUDENTIAL AND TREASURY INDICATORS AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (TMSS) 2018/19 

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, presenting the Council’s Prudential Code 
Indicators and Treasury Strategy for 2018/19.

RESOLVED:

To note the Prudential Indicators and Treasury Strategy 2018/19 as 
detailed in the report, and refer it to Full Council for approval as required 
by regulations consisting of:

1. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement (at 
paragraph 2.1.3 of the report)

2. The Borrowing Strategy (at paragraph 2.2.4 of the report)
3. The Annual Investment Strategy (at paragraph 2.2.8 of the report)
4. Capital Affordability Prudential Indicators (at Appendix 1 to the 
report)
5. Treasury Indicators including affordability limits to borrowing (at 

Appendix 1 to the report)

90   CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
2018/19 TO 2020/21 



The Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, setting out the Capital Programme and 
Capital Investment Strategy for the next financial year.

RESOLVED to:

1) Endorse the Capital Investment Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 
detailed at Appendix 1 to the report and refer it to Council for 
approval on 5 March 2018;

2) Note the estimated capital financing available for 2018/19 to 
2020/21; and

3) Endorse the Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2020/21 detailed 
at Appendix 2 to the report and refer it to Council for approval on 
5 March 2018.

91   GEDLING PLAN 2018-19 (INCLUDING GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
BUDGET) 

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the proposed 2018/19 general 
fund budget. The Director of Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services gave an overview of the Gedling Plan for 2016-19 
and summarised a number of key points.

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve a 3% discretionary income inflation increase for the 
individual portfolios as shown in the table at paragraph 3.6.5 of 
the report;

2) Recommend to Council on 5 March 2018:

a) That the financial threshold above which decisions will be 
regarded as Key Decisions be set at £0.5m for 2018/19;

b) A Council Tax increase of £5 which balances the financing of 
a Net Council Tax Requirement of £5,974,500 in 2018/19;

c) That the Gedling Plan and the detailed budget for 2018/19, as 
detailed in Appendices 1 and 3 of the report be approved;

d) The future cumulative efficiency target of £1.1m with the 
following annual ongoing targets: 2019/20 £100,000; 2020/21 
£200,000; 2021/22 £400,000; 2022/23 £400,000; and to 
instruct officers to develop delivery plans for the 2019/20 
budget process. 



92   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 12.50 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


